
 

 

 
 
 

 



 

Public Auction #46 

 

46th Public Auction with live bidding  

 

Auction start at 10:00am, Sunday 29th December 2024, 12月 29日上午 10時開始  

 

ALL BIDS SHOULD REACH OUR OFFICE BEFORE  

23:59 28th December 2024, all bids will be forwarded to the public auction on 29th 

December 2024. 

 

E-mail: info@hkpnc.com 

 

Free download of pdf catalogue from www.hkpnc.com 

 

Please call the number below to schedule an appointment at our office for viewing. 

Telephone +852 9213 5613 / 9339 2040    

 

Flat 06, 30/F.,  

Trendy Centre, 

682-684 Castle Peak Road, 

Lai Chi Kok, Kowloon, 

Hong Kong 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Winson Ng 

Managing Director 

 

 

Erica Chan 

Sales Director (HK & Mainland) 

 

 

mailto:info@hkpnc.com
http://www.hkpnc.com/


 

Registration For Bidding 

請於以下網站先進行登記 
 

https://liveauction.hkpnc.com/hkpncapp/ 

 

or scan below QR code 

或掃描以下二維碼 

 
We encourage new clients to register for bidding at least 48 hours 

prior to the commencement of the sale to allow sufficient time to 

process the registration. Please check that you are approved for 

bidding before the commencement of the sale. 

 

新客戶請在拍賣開始前 48 小時註冊登記賬號，以便有足夠時間

處理註冊事宜。並請在拍賣開始前確定您是否已獲準即時競投。 

 

You must be registered and logged into HKPNC Live App to place 

live bids on the day of the auction. The live bidding platform opens 

one week prior to the auction, and live bidding is enabled shortly 

before the commencement of the sale. 

 

客戶必須註冊並登入 HKPNC Live 應用程式，才能於拍賣當

天進行即時競價。現場競價平台會在拍賣前一周開放，並在拍賣

開始前啟用即時競價。 
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客戶可參照以下步驟註册賬號: 

 

 
 

註册賬號後，請再次登入。拍賣平台於開始前 10 分開放。請客

戶確保看到已登記的名稱及號碼牌才能進行即時競價。 

 

       
 

 

 



 

ESTIMATES 

 

Estimates (starting price) have been given for all lots in this auction. They are meant to reflect our idea of 

the current market value of the item given its scarcity and condition. Lots may sell only more or same (if 

only one bid) at starting price. No bid is accepted under the starting price. 

 

 

BIDDING INCREMENTS (HKD)  

100 – 1,000 …… 50 

 1,000 - 5,000 …… 100 

 5,000 - 10,000 …… 200 

 10,000 - 50,000 …… 500 

 50,000+ …… 1,000 

Bids outside these increments will be reduced to the nearest increment. 

 

Please view more pictures from www.hkpnc.com  
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PAYMENT 

 

Payment can be made by transfer direct to the HKPNC account at: 

 

Bank: The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited  

Account Name: Hong Kong P and N Co L 

Account Number: 747-223196-838 

Swift Code: HSBCHKHHHKH 

 

Bank : Shanghai Commercial Bank 

Account Name: Hong Kong Philatelic & Numismatic Co LTD 

Account Number: 329-82-22293-1 

Swift Code: SCBKHKHH 

 

Alternative methods of payment which will enable immediate clearance of purchases included cash, 

bankers’ drafts, personal cheques (order in Hong Kong Philatelic & Numismatic Co Ltd) 

Purchases will be dispatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your written dispatch instructions and full 
payment for the lots you have bought. 
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All bid price in HKD. 

This auction does not include postage. If postage is required, 

additional fees will be charged. 

 Calculated based on actual weight, the minimum charge is HKD30. 

The minimum charge for EMS is HKD250. 

 

全部拍賣價以港幣計算。 

本拍賣不包郵費，如需郵遞，需另外付費。 

 以實際重量計算，最低收費為港幣 30 元。 

EMS 最低收費為港幣 250 元。 

 

Successful buyers of the auction may collect their purchases at our 

office upon receipt of invoices. 

If mailing is required, all risks during the mailing period are borne by 

the buyer. 

(Including loss/damage, etc.), our company is not responsible. 

 
本拍賣結束後，翌日下午開始買家收到發票便可到本店交收。 

如需郵寄，郵遞期間一切風險由買家自行承擔。 

(包括寄失/損壞等)，本公司概不負責。 

 

 

15% Buyer's Premium on the sale price. 

A 3% discount is available for settlement within 7 working days of 

invoice issuance. 

 

拍賣佣金以成交價 15%計算。 

如客戶在發單一週內付款， 

則享有佣金優惠，只需 12%。 

 

詳細圖片可以上 auction.hkpnc.com 瀏覽 

 

 

 

 



 

HKPNC 作為收藏品拍賣中介公司，每項拍賣品會以多年工作經

驗依據來描述，客戶提供之貨品會以當時物品狀況如實反映。 

 

已成交之貨品如有與描述不符或贗品，請盡快聯絡本公司職員，

本公司會安排第三方認證，如確定描述正確，買家須按照拍賣成

交價付款。 

如與描述有不符，本公司會聯絡委託方退貨及安排退款。 

  

** 特別提醒 ** 

1/ 請在參拍前仔細看預展(本公司能提供實物圖及缺陷描述、圖文

並茂)，有任何疑問務必請在開拍前詢問，拍賣前都可以給清晰大

圖及仔細圖，請留意拍賣中無法再給仔細圖。 

請參拍的客戶慎重出價，保證所拍既所得。 

 

2/ 本群全品範疇包含：天生紙質點、原廠紙屑齒點、輕微軟印軟

折、隱指紋、草紙票燈下輕微潮點、個別票印刷膠痕、天生油

墨、透金、金粉票允許極微氧化、允許膠色潤度有正常差異、允

許沒有造成票面露白或背膠受損的輕微划痕，拍賣中不一定會註

明描述。 

上品範疇包含：有黃、背貼、允許輕微下清水、燈下有潮斑、膠

不均勻/脫膠、無膠、無破損、無破裂薄、無人為修補等均為上

品，無明顯弱齒的不會描述。 

每個人對齒的標準不同，所以齒飽弱自定，只要是上品個別細節

不會一一描述。出價參拍表示認可群規，對品相要求嚴格極致的

藏友，要求絕品的請謹慎出價或不要參拍。如以上理由退貨的，

概不接受。 

 

3/ 依拍賣慣例，拍賣中拍賣師有裁切權。保留編輯中錯誤之勘誤

權。 

 

4/ 由於網路卡頓，延遲等問題可能看到的出價先後有所不同，以

本公司網站系統為準，請大家支持與理解。 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 



 

Hong Kong – QV,KE,KGV,KGVI,QE  

       
        1                2                3                 4                5                6                          8 

         
          9              10               11              12               13              14                      15 

             
                       16                              17                       18                             7 
  港幣起拍價 

1 1862 QV 12c Greenish blue mint dryish original gum. Fine. Fresh colour. VF. CV $4,000. Start bid 800 

2 1870 QV 4c CC slate 12.5 perf. variety. Mint no gum. VF and rare stamp. CV HK$80,000. Start bid 8,000 

3 1863 QV 4c CC greenish grey mint original gum. Light toning. Very scarce shade with OG. Start bid 1,000 

4 1863 QV 4c CC grey mint lightly hinge fresh original gum. VF. Start bid 300 

5 1863 QV 6c CC lilac mint original gum. Light even toning. Fine and scarce. Start bid 1,000 

6 1863 QV 12c CC greenish blue shade. Mint no gum. Fine and scarce shade. CV HK$5,500. Start bid 800 

7 1863 QV 12c CC pale blue B/4 with margin. UM. Creased on margin. Few toning spot. Fine. Start bid 1,000 

8 1863 QV 8c wing margin, no gum with stain. Also, 24c CC no gum with short perf. Both Fine. Start bid 800 

9 1863 QV 30c vermilion mint single. Re-gum. Deep fresh shade. Fine.  Start bid 1,000 

10 1863 QV 96c olive bistre, fine used with blue B62 killer. Thin on back. Fine. Start bid 1,000 

11 1863 QV 96c brownish grey, CC wmk, mint part original gum. Hand stamped overprint 

SPECIMEN in blue (Samuel type D5). Fine and scarce. 2020 RPSL Certification. 

Start bid 2,000 

12 1863 QV 96c brownish grey CC wmk. Unused no gum. Fine. Start bid 1,000 

13 1876 QV 28c/30c overprint. CC wmk. Unused no gum with small thin spot. Fine. Start bid 800 

14 1880 QV 5c/8c orange, unused no gum. Deep fresh colour. Fine. Start bid 800 

15 1880 QV 5c/8c 1885 $1/96c both no gum with thin on back. Fine. Start bid 700 

16 1880 QV 10c/12c & 10c/24c both unused no gum or re-gum. Fine and high CV. Start bid 1,000 

17 1880 QV 2c rose CC wmk block of 4. Mint at top pair. Original gum and very scarce block. Start bid 4,000 

18 1880 QV 2c rose CC wmk single. Mint original gum. VF and fresh. Start bid 500 



 

          
                         19                                20                           21                           22 

                          
                        23               24               25                 26                         30 

             
                            27                                            28                                   29 

  港幣起拍價 

19 1885 QV surcharge set of 3. 20c OG. Other no gum. Fine. Start bid 600 

20 1882 QV 2c carmine block of 4 with bottom margin. Mint at top pair. F-VF. Start bid 1,000 

21 1882 QV 2c carmine block of 6. Fresh UM. VF. Start bid 1,000 

22 1882 QV 5c blue block of 4. Mint at top pair. Fresh OG. VF. Start bid 800 

23 1882 QV 10c mauve CA wmk single. Mint OG. Corner creased, fine and scarce stamp. Start bid 1,000 

24 1882 QV 10c mauve, CA wmk, Fresh OG mint never hinge. Extremely rare. Start bid 8,000 

25 1882 QV 10c deep blue green. Part original gum. Fine and scarce stamp. CV $16,000. Start bid 3,000 

26 1891 QV 14c/30c surcharge with left wing margin. Antique T variety. Mint OG Some toning 

spot. Scarce. CV $15,000 

Start bid 5,000 

27 1891 QV 20c/30c no Chinese character block of 6 with SPECIMEN overprint. Mint at 

middle top stamp only. Other stamp fresh UM. Some trimmed perf. at bottom. Still very 

scarce block. 

Start bid 10,000 

28 1891 QV 20c/30c with Chinese character marginal B/4. Fresh UM OG. Folded affect right 

side stamps. F-VF. 

Start bid 600 

29 1891 QV 20c/30c with Chinese character block of 4. Fresh UM Original gum. VF. Start bid 1,000 

30 1891 QV 10 & 30c set of 2 both OG with SPECIMEN overprint. Light gum creased on 30c. Start bid 700 



 

         
                          31                               32                           33                          34 

            
                35                            36                               37                       38               39 

             
                                    40                                               41                               42 
  港幣起拍價 

31 1891 QV 10c block of 4 with left margin. UM, light gum creased at top pair. F-VF. Start bid 700 

32 1896 QV 4c CA wmk UM block of 4. Minor even gum toning. VF. Start bid 700 

33 1896 QV 4c CA wmk UM block of 4. Minor gum creased. VF. Start bid 700 

34 1896 QV 4c CA wmk UM block of 4. Vertical folded on right side stamps. Fine. Start bid 500 

35 1898 QV 10c/30c no Chinese character block of 4. Hinge at top pair. Toning OG. Scarce block. Start bid 7,000 

36 1898 QV 10c/30c with Chinese character B/4. Corner margin. Even gum toning. Fine. Start bid 1,500 

37 1898 QV 10c/30c with Chinese character B/4. Lightly hinged at top pair. VF block. Start bid 1,500 

38 1898 QV $1/96c no Chinese character, SPECIMEN overprint. Fresh OG. VF. Start bid 1,500 

39 1898 QV $1/96c with Chinese character. Fresh black shade. OG. VF. Start bid 900 

40 1900 QV set of 6 in block of 4. 2c 30c mint hinged. Other UM. Even toning on 2c and 10c, F-

VF. Scarce in block set. 

Start bid 4,000 

41 1903 KE 1c corner block of 4 with plate 1 and Req. number C03776. Fresh UM. VF. Start bid 1,000 

42 1903 KE 5c corner block of 4 with plate 1 and Req. number E1787. Fresh UM. VF. Start bid 1,500 



 

                           
                             43                                   44                        45 

   
                        46                                             47                                      48 

                    
                                  49                                                     50 
  港幣起拍價 

43 1903 KE 8c gutter margin block of 6. Fresh UM original gum. VF. Start bid 800 

44 1903 KE 12c corner block of 4. With plate number 1. Fresh UM, Folded on margin. VF. Start bid 900 

45 1903 KE 10c block of 4 with plate number 1 in bottom margin. OG with hinged at top pair. 

VF. 
Start bid 800 

46 1904 KE complete set of 15. OG. Private chop mark on $2. All fresh OG without toning. 

Scarce set. 

Start bid 11,000 

47 1904 KE 4c chalky paper corner block of 4 with plate 1 and Req. K0771. VF fresh UM. Start bid 1,200 

48 1904 KE 4c ordinary and chalky paper type, both in plate 1 B/4. UM hinged at top pair. VF. Start bid 1,000 

49 1904 KE 8c corner block of 4 with plate 1. UM with some stain on one stamp. F-VF. Start bid 800 

50 1912 KGV 1st issue complete set of 16. VF original gum.  Start bid 7,000 



 

   
                             51                                                                        52 

        
                                53                                54                                  55 

             
   56                                            57                      58 

 
  港幣起拍價 

51 1912 KGV 1st issue complete set of 16. $2 $3 with some toning spot. F-VF original gum.  Start bid 5,400 

52 1912 KGV 2c and 6c both plate 1 corner block of 4. 2c few toning spots. 6c toning. F-VF. Start bid 400 

53 1912 KGV 6c corner B/4 with plate 1 and Req. H3300. UM even toning gum. Fine. Start bid 900 

54 1912 KGV 12c white back corner B/4 with plate 1 and Req. B068. Light even toning. Scarce. Start bid 1,500 

55 1912 KGV 25c type B corner block of 4 with plate 1. UM OG. Very scarce block. Start bid 4,000 

56 1921 KGV complete set of 16, Mint OG. F-VF. Start bid 2,000 

57 1921 KGV 50c olive yellow back paper. Fresh mint never hinge OG. Scarce. Start bid 700 

58 1921 KGV 1c corner block of 4 with plate 2 and Req. L0586. Hinged at top pair even toning 

OG. Fine. 

Start bid 600 

 



 

     
                                 59                                                      60                                 61 

           
                       62                                            63                                64 

          
                  65                              66                                 67                                68 
  港幣起拍價 

59 1921 KGV 2c green corner block of 10 with Req. N01762. UM even toning OG. Fine. Start bid 500 

60 1937 KGV 2c grey corner block of 4 with plate 2 and Req. T4748. UM even toning OG. Fine. Start bid 800 

61 1921 KGV 3c corner block of 4 with Req.P11749. UM even toning OG. Fine. Start bid 500 

62 1921 KGV 3c pair with P08121, fresh UM. Also 4c corner B/4. UM even toning OG. Fine. Start bid 400 

63 1921 KGV 4c corner block of 4 with plate 1 and Req. O04122. UM even toning OG. Fine. Start bid 600 

64 1921 KGV 5c corner block of 4 with plate 1 and Req. E5882. UM even toning OG. Fine. Start bid 600 

65 1921 KGV 8c corner B/4 with plate 1 and Req. A11266. UM with folded affect top pair. Start bid 600 

66 1921 KGV 8c corner block of 4 with plate 1 and Req. A09749. UM even toning OG. Fine. Start bid 700 

67 1921 KGV 10c corner pair with plate 1 and Req. U1013. Fresh UM. VF. Start bid 700 

68 1921 KGV 10c corner block of 4 with Req. M04330. UM even toning OG. Fine. Start bid 600 

 



 

        
                    69                                70                              71                                72 

             
                    73                             74                               75                                76 

         
                                            77                                                                 78 
  港幣起拍價 

69 1921 KGV 12c corner block of 4 with plate 2 and Req. J1312. UM OG. VF. Start bid 900 

70 1921 KGV 13c corner block of 4 with plate 2 and Req. J9083. UM toning OG. Fine. Start bid 500 

71 1921 KGV 20c corner block of 4 with plate 2 and Req. C00600. UM OG. VF. Start bid 1,000 

72 1921 KGV 20c corner block of 4 with plate 1 and Req. U118. UM toning OG. Fine. Start bid 700 

73 1921 KGV 30c corner block of 4 with plate 2 and Req. P1266. UM few toning spots, OG. Fine. Start bid 800 

74 1921 KGV 30c corner block of 4 with plate 1 and Req. U072. UM, toning OG. Fine. Start bid 800 

75 1921 KGV 50c olive yellow back paper. Corner B/4 with plate 2 and Req. Q0813. UM few 

toning spot. Very scarce block. 

Start bid 4,000 

76 1921 KGV $2 corner pair, plate 1 and Req. O029. Fresh OG, small thin on left margin. Rare. Start bid 4,000 

77 1917 China BPO KGV complete set of 16. VF fresh OG. Scarce set. Start bid 8,000 

78 1938 KGVI prewar $1 and $5 corner block of 4. UM. Fresh OG. Minor Toning on $5 which is 

better the usual found in market. 

Start bid 500 



 

           
                                                  79                                                              80 

 

   
                                       81                                                                        82 

 

     
                                   83                                                  84                                 85 

 
  港幣起拍價 

79 1938-46 Group of 5 KGVI plate number block of 4. Values from 2c to 20c. OG toning. Fine. Start bid 300 

80 1941 KGVI Perf. 15x15.5 complete set of 6. Fresh UM white gum. VF. Start bid 250 

81 1946 KGVI complete set of 16. Fresh OG lightly hinged . VF. Start bid 600 

82 1946 KGVI complete set of 16. Hinged. Toning spots, fine. Start bid 250 

83 1946 KGVI complete set of 16. UM. Few toning spot on $5. Most fresh UM. Start bid 1,100 

84 1946 KGVI postwar $5 in UM block of 4. Chalky paper. Fresh and VF. Start bid 1,800 

85 1954 QEII 5x dollar value $1x2 $1.3 $2 and $10 all with plate 1 or 2. UM. Some hinged on 

margin. VF. 
Start bid 800 

 



 

                         
                                            86                                              87 

   
                                     88                                                                         89 

     
                                       90                                                                   91 
  港幣起拍價 

86 1954 QEII dollar values x6, $1x2 $1.3 $2 $5 and $10 all with plate 1 or 2. $5 also with Req 

Q0299. Some toning spot on $1 and $2. Other fresh UM. F-VF. 

Start bid 1,000 

87 1954 QEII 4x dollar values, $1 $2 $10x2. All with plate 1 or 2. Toning on $1& $2. Hinged on 

$10 plate 2. F-VF. 
Start bid 800 

88 1954 QEII complete set of 14. UM. Few toning spots on $2. F-VF. Start bid 700 

89 1954 QEII complete set of 14. UM. Few toning spot on low values. F-VF. Start bid 700 

90 1954 QEII complete set of 14. Fresh UM. VF. Start bid 800 

91 1954 QEII complete shade set of 28. VF fresh UM. Start bid 1,600 



 

        
                                    92                                                                93 

      
                                      94                                                                    95 

   
                         96                                            97                                            98 
  港幣起拍價 

92 1954 QEII complete set of 14. Fresh UM. VF. Start bid 800 

93 1962 QEII complete set of 15. Some with margin. UM. VF. Start bid 800 

94 1962 QEII complete set of 15. Few toning spots, fine. Start bid 500 

95 1966 QEII sideway watermark chalky paper. Complete set of 6. Fresh UM. VF. Start bid 300 

96 1968 Coat of Arm set of 2 in B/4. Sideway watermark glazed paper. Fresh UM. Creased on $1 

affect two stamps. F-VF. 
Start bid 800 

97 1980-81 QEII uncoated surface paper complete set of 12 in plate number corner B/4. Fresh 

UM. 

Start bid 800 

98 1990 QEII complete set of 16 in number block of 4. All Req. N. UM. Some toning spots. Fine. Start bid 1,500 



 

Hong Kong – Booklet, Postage Due 

   
                                 99                                                                      100 

                      
                                          101                                                    102 

              
                                           103                                                    104 
    港幣起拍價 

99 1973 $2 and $5 stamp booklet. VF except $2 with some toning spots inside . Start bid 400 

100 1938 2nd issue postage due complete set of 8. Mint OG, fine. Start bid 250 

101 1987 postage due 10c & 20c imperf. design proof pair. VF and scarce. Start bid 500 

102 1987 postage due 20c & $1 imperf. design proof pair. VF and scarce. Start bid 500 

103 1987 postage due 50c & $5 imperf. design proof pair. VF and scarce. Start bid 500 

104 1987 postage due $1 & $10 imperf. design proof pair. VF and scarce. Start bid 500 

Hong Kong – Revenue 

     
               105                                                106                       107 

  港幣起拍價 

105 Small collection of HK revenue from QV to later 60s issue. Mainly used. F-VF. Start bid 300 

106 1903 50c stamp duty key type imperf. pair. Printed on buff paper. Scarce plate proof. 2023 

RPSL certification. 

Start bid 1,500 

107 1903 40c stamp duty key type imperf. pair. Printed on buff paper. Scarce plate proof. 2023 

RPSL certification. 
Start bid 1,500 



 

         
          108              109                                                          110 

      111 

 
  港幣起拍價 

108 1908 stamp duty 5c watermark multiple crown block CA. Mint original gum. VF and scarce. Start bid 600 

109 1920s stamp duty 5c postally used with HK cds dated 15-May-1924. VF and scarce usage. Start bid 700 

110 Small collection of early HK revenue. Included 10c plate 1 B/4. One receipt with 5c revenue. 

Plus early British revenue cancelled Consulate Anping. F-VF. 

Start bid 400 

111 1990s QEII revenue 13x value to $1200 in B/4 with left margin. All fresh UM. VF. Start bid 700 

 

Hong Kong – Cancellation 

         
         112               113              114                         115                                      116 

 
  港幣起拍價 

112 1862 QV 8c no watermark, cancelled B62 plus red Amoy Paid cds. VF. Start bid 300 

113 1863 QV 96c wmk CC olive bistre. Cancelled B62 in blue plus red Amoy Paid cds. Start bid 3,000 

114 1880 QV top value 48c brown cancelled Amoy D27 killer. Fine and scarce.  Start bid 500 

115 1912 KGV $1 & $2 cancelled BPO CHEFOO double ring cds. VF. Start bid 300 

116 1863 QV 6c & 24c both cancelled Foochow F1 killer in blue inking. VF. Start bid 400 



 

             
              117               118              119              120                              121 

      
   122                     123                     124               125               126                      127 

    
      128                               129                                            130                                131 

  港幣起拍價 

117 1904 KE 2c cancelled Foochow double ring cds with scarce index 10. Fine. Start bid 400 

118 1863 QV 4c wing margin cancelled Japan Y1 killer in blue. VF. Start bid 300 

119 1863 QV 18c CC wmk cancelled Japan Y1 killer in black. Round corner. Fine and scarce. Start bid 500 

120 1882 QV 10c green cancelled Ligne N PAQ Line No 8 in red marking. Fine. Start bid 400 

121 Group of 5 QV values to 30c all cancelled French Ligne N marking. F-VF. Start bid 600 

122 1891 QV 10c cancelled YOKOHAMA A MARSCILLE marking. VF. Start bid 300 

123 1882-91 QV 2c and 10c both cancelled Ligne N cds. VF. Start bid 400 

124 1891 QV 30c cancelled Ligne N ship marking. Fine.  Start bid 300 

125 1876 QV postal fiscal $2 cancelled French ship marking Rouen De Gare marking. Fine & 

Scarce. 
Start bid 500 

126 1882 QV 10c Mauve cancelled Manila star cds. VF and scarce. Start bid 300 

127 1882 QV 5c x2 cancelled Haiphong Annam and Tokin cds. VF. Start bid 400 

128 1862 QV 24c no watermark x2. Cancelled foreign dot killer. In black and red ink. One stamp 

fault. Unusual marking. 
Start bid 400 

129 1862 24c & 1863 2c both cancelled PD & Paid marking. VF and unusual. Start bid 300 

130 Group of 3 QV 4c 6c & 48c all cancelled USA type cents marking. F-VF. Start bid 400 

131 1891 QV 10c cancelled USA circle killer in black inking. VF. Scarce. Start bid 300 



 

                        
                                 132                      133                      134                       135 

   
                  136                                             137                                              138 

                   
                                  139                                               140 

   
              141                                        142                                            143 

  港幣起拍價 

132 Small collection of German and USA ship marking. F-VF. Start bid 300 

133 1891 QV 30c cancelled Australia 148 killer. VF and scarce. Start bid 300 

134 1896 QV 4c CA wmk x2. Cancelled Base office FPO marking. VF. Scarce. Start bid 400 

135 1863 QV 48c CC watermark cancelled Marine Sortor D marking. Rare marking on high value 

and only few recorded. VF. 

Start bid 5,000 

136 QV 10c & KE 10c both on piece cancelled Full chop Deutsche Seepost cds plus Late Fee Paid 

marking. VF. 

Start bid 400 

137 Group of 3 QV stamps all cancelled Straits Settlements dot killer. Different size of dot. VF. Start bid 300 

138 Group of 3 QV stamps all cancelled Singapore single ring or double ring cds. VF. Start bid 250 

139 Group of 3 QV included 1896 4c x2 plus 1900 QV 2c cancelled straight line Penang single ring 

cds. VF and scarce. 

Start bid 400 

140 Group of 3 QV all cancelled number killer. VF. Start bid 400 

141 1882 QV 2c carmine x3 all cancelled arrival marking. F-VF. Start bid 300 

142 1882 QV 5cx2 cancelled oversea arrival marking VF. Start bid 300 

143 Group of 3 QV values to 96c cancelled unusual marking like red Singapre cds. Circle FD etc. Start bid 300 



 

 

       
                                              144                                                                  145              146 

 
  港幣起拍價 

144 Small collection of cancellation included arrival marking plus 3 fake P&O A killer. Start bid 500 

145 1891 QV 10c cancelled unusual arrival cds. VF. Start bid 300 

146 1882 QV 2c carmine cancelled HK cds plus unframe type E.S.C. firm chop. Unusual type. VF. Start bid 200 

 

 

Hong Kong – Error 

 

 

                
        147              148             149              150              151                 152                153 

 
  港幣起拍價 

147 1863 QV 6c cancelled Japan Y1 killer. Inverted watermark CC variety. VF. Start bid 300 

148 1876 QV 16c/18c with surcharge shift up variety. Cancelled S1 killer. Believed only one row 

surcharge with such variety. Rare. 
Start bid 2,000 

149 1891 QV 20c/30c with Chinese character double variety. Mint OG. Fine. Start bid 800 

150 1891 QV 20c/30c with Chinese character double variety. Mint OG. Fine.1956 BPA 

certification. 

Start bid 1,000 

151 1891 QV $1/96c with Chinese character double on right side error. Sold AS-IS. Start bid 500 

152 1921 KGV 30c with gutter margin. Inverted watermark variety. UM OG. Scarce. Start bid 1,500 

153 1945 Japanese Occupation surcharge $3/2s shift to right variety. VF fresh UM. Scarce. Start bid 400 

 

 

 



 

                  
                    154                                      155                                          156 

                      
                        157                              158                        159               160 

         
                        161                                     162                                      163 

  港幣起拍價 

154 1970 QEII $1.3 corner block of 6 with P25364. Ochre colour shift down variety. VF UM. Start bid 600 

155 1970 QEII $1.3 plate corner block of 6. Ochre colour shift down variety. VF UM. Start bid 600 

156 1962 QEII $1.3 corner block of 4 with pink colour shift up variety. VF UM. Start bid 500 

157 1962 QEII $1.3 block of 4 with pre-printing paper fold error. Also ochre shift to left error. VF 

UM. Scarce. 
Start bid 600 

158 1962 QEII $2 block of 4 with ochre shift up variety. VF UM. Start bid 400 

159 1970 QEII $5 PVA gum chalky paper. Pink colour shift variety. VF UM. Start bid 350 

160 1970 QEII $5 PVA gum chalky paper. Pink colour shift variety. VF UM. Start bid 350 

161 1962 QEII $10 block of 4 with pink colour shift variety. VF fresh UM. Start bid 800 

162 1962 QEII $10 plate number block of 6 with blue colour shift variety. VF fresh UM. Start bid 1,000 

163 1973 QEII $1.3 corner block of 4 with V470184. Inverted watermark variety, VF UM. Start bid 300 



 

 
                                                                       164 

 
  港幣起拍價 

164 1990 New Zealand Stampex $10 MS showing perf. shift error. VF UM. Rare. Start bid 2,000 

 

  165 

 

                      166 

          
167                       168                       169                           170                            171    

  港幣起拍價 

165 2023 stamp machine label strip of 12 with missing value variety. VF. Start bid 300 

166 2023 stamp machine label strip of 12 with different printed values. VF. Start bid 300 

167 1965 ICY 10c with perf. shift variety. VF fresh UM. Start bid 400 

168 1967 Year of Ram $1.3 with green colour shift down variety. VF UM. Unusual. Start bid 500 

169 1973 HK Festival 10c with perf. shift variety. VF UM. Start bid 250 

170 1981 Public Housing 20c plate block of 4 with inverted watermark variety. VF UM. Start bid 600 

171 1983 HK night $1.3 with missing silver error. VF fresh UM. Scarce. Start bid 1,500 



 

        172 

  
  港幣起拍價 

172 1985 New Building $1.3 imperf. pair. Fresh UM. Extremely rare. New discovery error. Start bid 10,000 

 

                                          173 

 
  港幣起拍價 

173 1997 Lantau link $2.3 complete sheet with miscut error showing colour plate on left side. Few 

toning spots but very unusual items. 

Start bid 300 

 

          174 

 
  港幣起拍價 

174 2018 Macau Asia stamp Exhibition $10 MS with perf. shift error. Fresh UM. Extremely rare 

and new discovery error. 

Start bid 10,000 

 



 

Hong Kong – Commemorative issue 

       175 
  港幣起拍價 

175 1891 QV 2c Jubilee B/4. Hinged at top pair. Even gum toning as usual and light red shade 

offset on gum side. Fine and very scarce block. 
Start bid 20,000 

                  
                     176                       177                 178                      179                     180 

                       
                           181              182                                    183 
  港幣起拍價 

176 1891 QV 2c Jubilee horizontal pair, short U on left stamp, fresh UM full OG. Minor toning spot 

on right stamp. F-VF. Scarce in such condition. 
Start bid 10,000 

177 1891 QV 2c Jubilee vertical pair, short J on bottom stamp, lightly hinged at top stamp. Fresh 

OG. Scarce in such condition. 

Start bid 10,000 

178 1891 QV 2c Jubilee vertical pair with left margin, mint hinged at top stamp, short U and broken 

1. Dryish OG. Fine. 

Start bid 12,000 

179 1891 QV 2c Jubilee single with left margin, UM full original gum with even gum toning. Fine. Start bid 2,500 

180 1891 QV 2c Jubilee single, mint OG with toning. Fine. Start bid 1,300 

181 1891 QV 2c Jubilee single, mint OG with toning, horizontal creased. Fine. Start bid 700 

182 1891 QV 2c Jubilee single with right margin. Shirt J. B62 killer. Fine. Start bid 600 

183 Small collection of early commemorative from 1935 set (regum) to later issue. Mainly UM and 

mixed condition. F-VF. 
Start bid 500 



 

                   
                           184                            185                                       186 

          
 187                                     188                                        189  

   
                            190                                       191                                        192 
  港幣起拍價 

184 1935 Silver Jubilee and 1949 UPU both fresh UM set. VF. Start bid 500 

185 1935 Silver Jubilee and 1949 UPU both UM with light even toning. Fine. Start bid 250 

186 1941 Centenary set of 6. Fresh UM OG. VF. Start bid 500 

187 1941 Centenary set of 6. Fresh UM OG. VF. Start bid 500 

188 1948 Silver Wedding set of 2. UM. RE-gum. Fine. Start bid 500 

189 Small collection of early commemorative issue. All UM. VF. Start bid 350 

190 Small collection of early commemorative issue. All UM. VF. Start bid 300 

191 1969 Satellite & Chinese University block of 4. Both fresh UM. VF. Start bid 300 

192 1969 Year of cock x2. 1970 Year of dog x3. All fresh UM. VF. Start bid 1,000 

 



 

          
                           193                                                             194 

                                   195 
  港幣起拍價 

193 1972 Year of Rat set of 2 in block of 4. Gold oxide. Fine. Start bid 400 

194 Small collection of block sets. All with sheet number. Included 1973 Tiger. VF UM. Start bid 500 

195 Collection of HKSAR issue. All in mini plain.MS booklet etc, fresh UM. Face value 

HK$2550. VF. 
Start bid 1,600 

 

Hong Kong – Postal Stationery 

           
                         196                                        197                                        198 
  港幣起拍價 

196 1879 postal card 5c/18c on blue card. Unused. Fine and scarce. Start bid 2,000 

197 1879 postal card 5c/18c on blue card, short T in CENTS. Unused. Fine and scarce. Start bid 2,000 

198 1879 postal card 3c/16c on yellow card. Short T in CENTS. Unused. Fine and scarce. Start bid 2,000 

 



 

                         199 
  港幣起拍價 

199 1879 postal card 3c/5c/18c short T in CENTS. Unused and Rare. 1986 Peter Holcombe 

certification. 

Start bid 25,000 

 

          
                        200                                          201                                         202 

          
                       203                                           204                                          205 

          
                        206                                          207                                           208 
  港幣起拍價 

200 1879 postal card 5c/18c on white card. Unused. Card folded and toning. Fine. Start bid 700 

201 1879 postal card 5c/18c on white card. Unused. VF. Start bid 1,000 

202 1879 postal card 5c/18c on white card. Unused. Short T in CENTS. VF. Start bid 1,000 

203 1879 postal card 5c/18c on white card. Unused. Short T in CENTS. VF. Start bid 1,000 

204 1879 postal card 5c/18c on white card. Unused. Stamp trimmed perf. at right. Fine. Start bid 700 

205 1879 postal card 5c/18c on white card. Unused. Short T in CENTS. VF. Start bid 1,000 

206 1879 postal card 3c/16c on white card. Unused. Light toning. Fine. Start bid 800 

207 1879 postal card 3c/16c on white card. Unused. Light toning spot. Fine. Start bid 900 

208 1879 postal card 3c/16c on white card. Unused. Short T in CENTS. Small thin on back. Fine. Start bid 700 

 



 

         
                     209                                       210                                           211 

        
                               212                                               213                               214 
  港幣起拍價 

209 1879 postal card 3c/16c on white card. Unused. Short T in CENTS. With additional 2c.VF. Start bid 1,000 

210 1901 QV 4c postal card with SPECIMEN overprint. Fine. Start bid 250 

211 1900 QV 10c registered envelope post to Germany, size H. Uprate 10c x2 cancelled HK cds 

dated 29-DE-1900. Back with arrival marking. Fine. 

Start bid 1,500 

212 1903 QV 10c registered envelope, size H2, uprate QV 2c cancelled General Post Office HK 

cds dated 20-FE-1903. Envelope post to local stamp dealer Graca Co. 

Start bid 1,000 

213 1946 KGVI 25c registered envelope unused with SPECIMEN overprint. VF. Start bid 300 

214 1902 QV 4c postal envelope from Hankow to Germany. Uprate QCV 4c and 12c CA 

watermark, paying 10c+10c registered rate. Cancelled Hankow index A dated 20-MY-1902, 
circle R alongside. Back with arrival marking. Scarce registered usage on postal envelope used 

in treaty port also short time usage of 12c CA stamp.  

Start bid 1,500 

Hong Kong – Postal History 

             
                          215                                      216                                        217 
  港幣起拍價 

215 1860 Cover from HK to Gibraltar with red HK PAID index C cds dated 14-AP-1960.Back with 

same date back HK cds. Gibraltar arrival cds dated 28-MY-1860 alongside. Clear marking and 

in good condition. Fine. 

Start bid 1,500 

216 1863 cover from HK to Shanghai with no watermark QV 8c cancelled B62. HK cds at back. 

Large part missing on back side. Fine. 

Start bid 500 

217 1876 cover from HK to Hamburg, franked 18c CC wmk strip of 3 cancelled B62 killer. 

Siemssen Co firm chop along side (Dated 21-Dec-1876) Back with HK cds and Hamburg 

arrival marking. Fine and scarce. 2016 BPA certification. 

Start bid 5,000 



 

    
              218                                   219                                   220                                221 

     
                 222                              223                               224                               225 

                           
                                      226                             227                              228 
  港幣起拍價 

218 1891 registered cover from HK to UK franked 4c CC and 1891 20c on 30c no Chinese 
character. Both cancelled B62 killer with HK cds alongside (Dated JY-1892), red oval London 

arrival marking. Very scarce usage of no Chinese character. Fine. 

Start bid 1,200 

219 1882 incoming cover from UK to HK franked QV 5p. Back with SINGAPORE TO HONG 

KONG marine sorter double ring cds in black inking. (Dated 11-AU-1882). Fine. 

Start bid 1,500 

220 1879 Cover from Spanish Legation Shanghai China to Madrid franked QV 8c CC wmk 

cancelled S1 type III killer with Shanghai index A cds alongside. (Dated 11-Nov-1879. Red 

ship marking alongside, HK cds as transit and Madrid arrival marking at back. VF. 

Start bid 2,200 

221 1902 cover from Swatow to USA franked QV 10c cancelled Swatow index C cds dated 7-Ja-

1902). Back with HK transit and arrival marking. Fine. 

Start bid 500 

222 1905 Picture postcard from Port Edward to UK franked KE 4c cancelled blue PORT 
EDWARD WEI HAI WEI box marking dated 9-Oct-1905. BPO Shanhgai index C transit. 

Fine. 

Start bid 1,500 

223 1905 Japan postal card from Kobe to Wei Hai Wei, card cancelled Kobe cds dated 24-May-
1905. Also with CHEFOO IJPO and BPO CHEFOO cds dated 5-Ju-1905 alongside. Box type 

Port Edward Wei Hai Wei marking as arrival (dated 8-Jun-1905) Scarce usage of this box 

marking as arrival. VF. 

Start bid 1,500 

224 1912 cover post local franked KE 1c x2 cancelled HK University mobile PO cds dated 13-

May-1912. VF. 
Start bid 1,000 

225 1912 cover post local franked KE 2c cancelled HK University mobile PO cds dated 13-May-

1912. VF. 

Start bid 1,000 

226 1932 cover post to Tokin franked KGV 3c 4c 5c & 8c cancelled HK cds in red inking dated 4-

No-1932. Back with Tokin arrival marking. Good example of red inking airmail usage. Fine. 
Start bid 2,500 

227 1932 cover post to India franked KGV 2c x2 3x & 10c x4 total 47c rate, cancelled HK cds in 
red inking dated 16-No-1932. Back with Simla arrival marking. Good example of red inking 

airmail usage. Fine. 

Start bid 2,500 

228 1937 cover from UK to Shanghai post on board franked UK stamps 1p & 1.5p cancelled HK 

type Paquebot box marking with Victoria HK cds alongside (dated 9-JY-1937), Shanghai 

arrival marking. Fine . 

Start bid 350 



 

      
                 229                                 231                                                232 

      
                230                                    233                           234                            235 

            
                          236                                       237                                       238 
  港幣起拍價 

229 20-Jan-1938 cover from HK post to UK with postal fiscal 5cx3 with plate 1. Cancelled last 

date 20th Jan 1938 3:30pm cds. VF late usage without postage due in 20th afternoon. 
Start bid 600 

230 19-Jan-1938 cover from HK post to Hankow China franked postal fiscal 5c cancelled Victoria 
HK cds date 19th. Back with Canton slogan marking and Hankow arrival marking. Good 

example of commercial usage of this postage fiscal. Fine. 

Start bid 800 

231 1939 Cover to USA from Chungking franked airmail stamp 15c+60c cancel Tungchen cds . 
Large box type REMEMBER THE BRITISH WAR ORGANISATION FUND slogan marking 

alongside. Cover back also with war fund label and HK cds as transit. VF and scarce. 

Start bid 1,500 

232 21-Oct-1941 OHMS cover to USA with SERVICE DES POSTES marking and OFFICIAL 

REGISTERED HK R box marking alongside. Back with USA arrival marking. VF and scarce. 

Start bid 1,800 

233 1945 cover post local with HK /1945/ POSTAGE PAID box marking. Cover with vertical 

folded. Fine and unusual. 
Start bid 800 

234 22-Mar-1949 KGVI registered airmail cover to Chungking China franked KGVI stamps total 

$3.9. Chungking arrival cds alongside. File hole fault. Fine. 

Start bid 300 

235 1972 commercial cover post local with URBAN VOTES REGISTER NOW machine slogan 

marking. Back with Kwun Tong arrival cds. VF and only use within 2 weeks. Very scarce. 

Start bid 500 

236 1971 commercial cover post local with CENSUS slogan marking. Some toning Fine.  Start bid 300 

237 Group of 3 60-70s commercial covers all with slogan marking. F-VF. Start bid 250 

238 1965 OHMS envelope post local from Police HQ HK cancelled red machine postage paid 

marking. ‘WATER IS PRECIOUS’ slogan label alongside. VF and unusual. 

Start bid 500 

 



 

     
                   239                                             240                                                  241 
  港幣起拍價 

239 1966 OHMS postcard post local cancelled Official Paid red cds dated 13-SP-1966. With 
scarce’ DON’T LITTER THE STREET USE LITTER BIN’ slogan handchop. Only used on 

Medical & Health Department letter or card. Very scarce. 

Start bid 800 

240 1963 large size commercial envelope post to Germany franked QEII 16 stamps total paying 

$10.08 registered airmail rate. Fine. 

Start bid 300 

241 Group of 6 1950s-80s HK PAQUEBOT covers. All VF. Start bid 400 

 

Hong Kong – First Day Cover 

     
                        242                                                  243                                           244 

                
                          245                                 246                                      247 
  港幣起拍價 

242 1935 registered cover post local franked Silver Jubilee 20c B/4 cancelled first day cds            

(6-MY-1935), cover reuse again on 1937 franked set of 3 Coronation cancelled first day cds 

(12-My-1937. VF. 

Start bid 800 

243 1935 registered cover post local franked Silver Jubilee 10c B/4 cancelled first day cds            

(6-MY-1935), cover reuse again on 1937 franked set of 3 Coronation cancelled first day cds 

(12-My-1937. VF. 

Start bid 800 

244 1937 Coronation set of 3 on FDC. Post to Macau with arrival cds. VF. Start bid 300 

245 1937 Coronation set of 3 on FDC. Post local. VF. Start bid 300 

246 1937 Coronation set of 3 on FDC. Post local. VF. Start bid 300 

247 1937 Coronation set of 3 on FDC. Post to UK. VF. Start bid 300 

 



 

          
                           248                                    249                                      250 

       
                   251                                      252                                               253 

            
                          254                                      255                                       256 
  港幣起拍價 

248 1937 Coronation set of 3 on FDC. Post local. VF. Start bid 300 

249 26-Feb-1941 Centenary set of 6 on unaddressed FDC. Stamp Cancelled Kowloon 1st day cds. 

Clean and VF. 
Start bid 500 

250 28-Sep-1945 1st day cover of re-opening of post office after Japanese Occupation. VF. Start bid 500 

251 1-Oct-1945 1st day commercial cover of re-opening postal service to Canton and Macau. Cover 

post to Canton with Canton arrival marking. VF. 
Start bid 1,000 

252 1960 1st day cover opening of Man Yee Arcade branch office, back with Shum Shui Po arrival 

cds. Some toning. Scarce. 

Start bid 800 

253 1962 QEII definitive set of 15 on GPO FDC post to HK University cancelled Shau Ki Wan 

branch office cds. VF and scarce. 
Start bid 4,000 

254 Group of 3 1963 red cross FDC included scarce CPA issue. All fine with some toning spot. Start bid 2,500 

255 18-Dec-1963 1st day cover of opening Choi Hung Chuen branch office cds. VF. Start bid 500 

256 19-Apr-1963 1st day cover of opening Kennedy Town branch office cds. Fine. Start bid 300 



 

            
          257                                           258                                 259 

   
                         260                                                         261                                        262 

            
                       263                                       264                                            265 
  港幣起拍價 

257 Group of 7 60-90s 1st day cover of opening branch post office. Most VF. Inlcuded 1965 Ham 

Tin street. F-VF. 

Start bid 350 

258 19-May-1965 1st day cover of opening Kan Tin branch post office. VF. Start bid 300 

259 17-Jan-1966 1st day cover of opening Yuen Long branch post office. VF. Start bid 300 

260 25-Noc-1968 Post on Board 1st day cover of Force mail HMS Hermes at HK. VF. Start bid 250 

261 Collection of GPO FDCs from 60-80s F-VF most with toning spot. Start bid 400 

262 1970-71 Royal Air Force FDCs with captain signature alongside. VF. Start bid 500 

263 1971 Diamond Jubilee set of 3 on sub-camp Somers (Tsuen Wan) FDC, also with large blue 

sub-camp commemorative marking. Fine and unusual. 

Start bid 300 

264 1971 Diamond Jubilee 10c on 15th HK group Wah Yan College FDC. Stamp cancelled Yuen 

Long cds dated 23-Jy-1971. Unusual. 
Start bid 300 

265 1972 Cross Harbour Tunnel special gold printing FDC. With original booklet inside. VF. Start bid 600 



 

     
                               266                                                  267                                   268 

         
                         269                                         270                                         271 

     
                    272                                               273                                            274 
  港幣起拍價 

266 Group of 5 non-GPO FDCs. Most CPA issue. F-VF. Start bid 400 

267 1978 Po Leung Kuk Centenary special gold printing FDC. VF. Start bid 800 

268 1981 Public Housing Stamp and MS on HK Philatelic Bureau and Crown agent FDC. VF. Start bid 400 

269 1986 Official FDC Postal & Courier Service FDC with missing deep blue colour variety. VF. Start bid 500 

270 1987 Definitive set on CPA FDC. VF. Start bid 400 

271 Small collection of 15x CPA FDCs from 80s-2000s. Most VF. Start bid 300 

272 1995 10th Asia Pacific Life Saving Conference FDC plus conference book. Issue 5000 piece 

only. VF. 
Start bid 200 

273 Collection of 80s CPA FDCs, around 40 pieces. Mostly lunar new year issue. VF. Start bid 500 

274 1997 GB FDC celebrate China Town London with Boroness Thatcher signed. Only 260 signed 

cover issued. Scarce. 
Start bid 500 



 

           
                     275                                              276                                               277 

             
                         278                                   279                                          280 
  港幣起拍價 

275 1999 Definitive set on CPA FDC x11 pieces, some with light toning spot. F-VF. Start bid 500 

276 1997-2002 large size definitive FDCs x 13. VF. Start bid 450 

277 2003 Sau Mau Ping PO temporarily set up inside 7-11. Two FDCs plus opening new PO. VF. Start bid 300 

278 2005 North point move to new address opening FDC. Date chop number 2,3,4,5,6. All with 

signature. VF. 

Start bid 250 

279 2015 three last day cover of Lok Wah PO. Included two with Mobile PO number 3. All VF. Start bid 200 

280 2024150th Ann. of UPU HK-Macau-China join issue, stamp and MS FDCs. VF. Start bid 300 

Hong Kong – Picture postcards and real photo 

      
                  281                                               282                                            283  
  港幣起拍價 

281 1898 & 1902 early HK picture postcard both franked with QV 4c. Postally used. F-VF. Start bid 400 

282 1901 HK picture postcard from Canton to France franked QV 2c green cancelled CANTON 

index B cds dated 6-Apr-1901, HK transit and France arrival marking alongside. VF. 

Start bid 500 

283 1903 Shanghai picture postcard franked QV 4c cancelled Hankow index A cds. VF. Start bid 300 



 

                            
                                          284                                           285 

   
                                      286                                                                      287 

  
                                  288                                                                       289 

                               
                                           290                                              291 
  港幣起拍價 

284 1904? Shanghai picture postcard franked KE 2c cancelled Hankow index A cds. Fine.  Start bid 300 

285 1909 Tokio picture postcard franked KE 4c cancelled Liu Kung Tau index A cds dated 5-Ja-

1909. BPO Shanghai cds alongside. VF. 

Start bid 300 

286 Group of 8 early HK picture postcards, mainly unused except 2 postally used. F-VF. Start bid 500 

287 Group of 9 early HK picture postcards, all unused. F-VF. Start bid 500 

288 1910s Long picture postcard showing HK harbour view. Fine unused with tear.  Start bid 300 

289 1910s ‘Views of Hong Kong’ issued by KM&Co included 10x picture postcard strip pack. VF. Start bid 1,000 

290 1969 & 1970 two picture postcards showing day and night Shatin floating restaurants, both 

postally used. VF and unusual. 

Start bid 300 

291 Group of 4 early real photo or postcard showing HK harbour view. F-VF. Start bid 300 

       



 

           
            292                           293                          294                                295 

             
                        296                                 297                                        298 

       
                   299                                          300                                             301 
  港幣起拍價 

292 Group of 20x 1950s real photo (9x6.5cm) showing different view of Hong Kong. VF. Start bid 400 

293 Group of 17x 1950s real photo (9x6.5cm) showing different view of Hong Kong. VF. Start bid 400 

294 Group of 19x 1950s real photo (9x6.5cm) showing different view of Hong Kong. VF. Start bid 400 

295 1940s Hong Kong real photo postcard showing water reservoirs. Unused. VF.  Start bid 350 

296 1940s HK real photo postcard showing harbour view with battleship enter to HK. Unused. VF. Start bid 250 

297 1940s two HK real photo postcards. Unused. VF. Start bid 450 

298 1940-50s 5x real photo postcards. All unused. VF. Start bid 400 

299 1950s real photo postcard showing Victoria Harbour. Hand tinted colour. Unused. VF. Start bid 300 

300 1963 real photo of Choi Hung Chuen Post office. Franked QEII 5c cancelled 1st day opening 

PO cds. Fine and scarce. 

Start bid 500 

301 1973 HK Festival stamp exhibition real phot postcard set franked 10c stamp cancelled 

commemorative cds. Plus year of Tiger real phot franked 10c stamp cancelled 1st day cds. VF. 
Start bid 250 

 



 

           
                                             302                                                          303 
  港幣起拍價 

302 1972 25th Royal wedding Anniversary real photo with set of 2 stamps cancelled 1st day cds. 

Scarce. 

Start bid 300 

303 Large size reproduction real photo(28x18cm) showing Wan Chai train road. Framed on hard 

card. Nice display. 

Start bid 300 

 

Hong Kong - Collections 

   
          304                                          305                                                        306 

     
                           307                                        308                                     309 

  港幣起拍價 

304 Collection of HK 1862-1921 QV to KGV mint and used on album pages. Mainly used with 

some mint stamp in OG. Better included 1880 surcharge set of 5 and KE value to $2 used. 

KGV to $5 used. F-VF. High CV. 

Start bid 700 

305 Collection of QV- KGVI revenue. Total 72 pieces. All used. F-VF. Start bid 600 

306 1938-54 complete used set with shade. All fine used. Start bid 300 

307 Collection of HK stamp and FDC included 1935 jubilee set(toning). Two 1968 seacraft FDCs 

etc. F-VF. 

Start bid 400 

308 1941 Centenary 2c and 5c complete sheet of 60. Light toning OG. Some split perf. Fine. Start bid 600 

309 Collection of PO staff postage paid Christmas cards etc, all unused and not for sale items. VF. Start bid 300 

 



 

WorldWide 

                     
                        310                                                   311 

 

          
                                                 312                                                           313 

 

                      314 

 
  港幣起拍價 

310 Taiwan 1951 Self-government in Taiwan Province imperf. set of 4, VF UM. Start bid 1,200 

311 Taiwan 1947 stamp booklet contains pair of Taiwan stamps set. The front cover creased. 

Fine. 
Start bid 300 

312 Taiwan commemorative issue in album pages. All mint hinged sets. Mostly VF. Start bid 600 

313 Macau early crown surcharges 10 values. All used. F-VF. Start bid 500 

314 1945-1946 Victory omnibus sets, all fresh UM in album pages. VF. Start bid 500 

 

 



 

China 

       
                    315                                                316                                             317 

      
             318                                           319                                     320 

             
                          321                                     322                                           323 
  港幣起拍價 

315 Group of 2 ROC covers one red band cover franked SYS. Another one paquebot cover. Fine. 

民国封 2件。包括 1件中式封。及 1件船印封。上品。 

Start bid 350 

316 1945 FDC franked pair set of Late President Lin Sun issue cancelled commemorative chop. 

Folded. Fine. 1945年民国林故主席纪念邮票首日封。销抗战胜利纪念印。封有折。上

品。 

Start bid 400 

317 Collection of Mint and postal history of 1945 Victory commemorative issue. Single set. 

Block of 6, plus 3 commercial covers. F-VF. 1945年纪念纪念邮票 1套及六方连新票。加

3件相关实寄封。上品。 

Start bid 500 

318 Collection of ROC ship ticket. Unused receipt and advertising sheet. Fine. 民国时期电船票

1份。广告单张及四邑广场轮船广告单张。上品。 

Start bid 250 

319 PRC J25 set on first day cover post to USA. Uprate 2 stamps at back. USA arrival chop. VF.  
1978 J25首日封寄美国。背加贴 2枚票。有美国到达印。上品。 

Start bid 300 

320 PRC J24 set on first day cover post to USA. Uprate 2 stamps at back. VF. 1978 J24首日封

寄美国。背加贴 2枚票。上品。 

Start bid 300 

321 PRC J26 set on first day cover post to USA. Uprate 2 stamps at back. VF. 1978 J26首日封

寄美国。背加贴 2枚票。上品。 

Start bid 300 

322 PRC J27 set on first day cover post to USA. Uprate 2 stamps at back. VF. 1978 J27首日封

寄美国。背加贴 2枚票。上品。 

Start bid 300 

323 PRC J55 set on first day cover post to Germany. Uprate 3 stamps at back. VF. 1978 J55首

日封寄德国。背加贴 2枚票。上品。 

Start bid 800 



 

             
                 324                          325                             326                              327 

                 
                      328                          329                             330 

                          
                 331                 332                                 333 

  港幣起拍價 

324 PRC T2 set on first day cover post to Italy. All stamps with imprint margin. VF. 1974 T2带

厂铭首日封寄意大利。上品。 

Start bid 1,300 

325 PRC T19 set on first day cover post to USA. Uprate 2 stamps at back. VF. 1977 T19首日封

寄美国。背加贴 2枚票。上品。 

Start bid 300 

326 PRC T21 set on first day cover post to USA. VF. 1977 T21首日封寄美国 1。上品。 Start bid 300 

327 PRC T23 set on first day cover post to USA. Uprate 3 stamps at back. VF. 1977 T23首日封

寄美国。背加贴 3枚票。上品。 

Start bid 300 

328 PRC J24 set on first day cover post to USA. VF. 1978 T24首日封寄美国。上品。 Start bid 300 

329 Liberated Area 1943 Huai Nan five point star 20c, mint hinged. Fine. 解放区 1943淮南区首

张五星图邮票 20分新票 1枚。有背贴。上品。 

Start bid 1,000 

330 Liberated Area 1944 Shantung wartime posts 5c mint plus 10c corner block of 6 fine used 

with town cds. Both fine. 1944山东第一版毛泽东邮票。5分新票 1张。及 1角位旧票六

方连。上品。 

Start bid 1,000 

331 Liberated Area 1944-45 Shantung 2nd issue 10c 50c & 3rd issue 50c & $2 all unused. Fine. 

1944-45山东第二版毛泽东邮票。1角及 5角新票。1945第三版 5角及 2元新票。全

部有背贴。上品。 

Start bid 1,000 

332 Liberated Area 1946 Border Area Post Victory issue $1 imperf. pair. Unused. Fine. 1946抗

战胜利纪念 1元。无齿票直连。上品。 

Start bid 500 

333 Liberated Area 1949 North China Solder complete set of 8 plus shades. Total 15 stamps. 

Unused Fine. 1949华北人民邮政。军队向前进新票 8全。连不同纸质及刷色共 15张。

上品。 

Start bid 600 



 

             
                         334                             335                      337                             342 

                         
                      336                           338                                339 

                     
                                                 340                                      341               343 
  港幣起拍價 

334 Liberated Area 1949 North China 5.1 International Labor Day perf. & imperf. set plus 

imperf. between set block of 4. Fine unused with some toning. 1949华北人民邮政五一劳动

节。有齿及无齿各 1套。及中缝漏齿四方连 1套。有贴印。上品。 

Start bid 1,000 

335 Liberated Area 1947 10th Anniversary of War set of 4 in B/4, unused Fine. 1947东北邮政 77

抗战十周年纪念四方连 1套。上品。 

Start bid 600 

336 Liberated Area 1947 North-east area 2nd surcharge $5/$1 & $10/$2(imperf.) both inverted 

overprint variety. Fine unused. 1947东北毛像第二次改值 5元及 10元无齿改值。倒盖变

体。上品。 

Start bid 500 

337 Liberated Area 1947 commemorative set plus 1948 sets x2. All unused. Fine. 1947九一八纪

念票直双连新票。及 1948李兆麟将军 2套。个别有贴印。上品。 

Start bid 600 

338 Liberated Area 1949 surcharge $5000/$1500 with double surcharge and inverted surcharge. 

Both unused. Fine. 1949工厂图改值 5千元 2张新票。复盖及倒盖变体。微黄上品。 

Start bid 600 

339 Liberated Area 1948 North West Pagoda 2nd issue complete set of 6. Unused. Fine. 1948陕

甘宁边区宝塔山新票 6全。上品。 

Start bid 600 

340 Liberated Area 1949 North West Pagoda 3rd and 4th issue complete set. Unused. Fine. 1949

陕甘宁边区宝塔山第三版及第四版新票 1套。有黄有贴印。上品。 

Start bid 400 

341 Liberated Area 1949 North West Pagoda overprint $300/$3 in red. Unused. Fine. 1949西北

区山民县改值安宝塔新票 1张延。上品。 

Start bid 500 

342 Liberated Area 1949 Nan Tung Print complete set of 6 plus shade and paper type. Unused. 

Fine. 1949南通版毛像新票 6全。及刷色共 10枚。上品。 

Start bid 800 

343 Liberated Area 1949 $50 imperf. stamp on buff paper VF used. Sold AS-IS. 1949年华中第

一邮电管理分局。50元旧票。上品。按仓库出售。不作放弃。 

Start bid 1,000 



 

     
                   344                                   345                                            346 

                    
                         347                                                       348 

                               
                         349                         350                 351                 352 

  港幣起拍價 

344 Liberated Area 1947 Shantung 3rd issue imperf. $10 & $50 plus extra imperf. $50 printed on 

both side error. VF Unused. Scarce. 1947山东毛像第三组无齿。10元及 50元新票。及 1

张 50元双面印刷。上品。 

Start bid 1,000 

345 Liberated Area 1948 East China Area $500 block of 4 with imperf. between & vertical perf. 

double variety. Fine. 1948山东毛像 500元四方连。中缝漏齿及中间复齿。上品。 

Start bid 600 

346 Liberated Area 1949 Eat China Area Victory perf. and imperf. sets. Unused and fine. 1949华

东邮政淮海胜利纪念。有齿及无齿票各 1套。有黄上品。 

Start bid 400 

347 Liberated Area 1949 surcharge set of 4 imperf. plus 2 perf. issue. Fine unused. 1949华东解

放区改值 4全。及有齿票 2枚。有黄上品。 

Start bid 300 

348 Liberated Area 1949 South-west Area surcharge pair set plus extra $1500/$100 pair. All 

unused. Fine. 1949西南区进军图改值双连 2套。及散票 4枚。上品。 

Start bid 1,000 

349 Liberated Area 1950 South-west Area Surcharge “YOUNG” $500/$100 single plus wide 

space surcharge. Both unused. Fine. 1950西南区蓉改值票 2枚。长距及短距。上品。 

Start bid 250 

350 1882 large dragon wide margin 1c mint original gum. Fresh colour and well center. VF. 1882

阔边大龙 1分新票。原胶有贴印。颜色鲜艳。图案正中。上品。 

Start bid 4,000 

351 1882 large dragon wide margin 3c mint original gum. Fresh colour and well center. VF. 1882

阔边大龙 3分新票。原胶有贴印。颜色鲜艳。图案正中。上品。 

Start bid 6,000 

352 1882 large dragon wide margin 5c mint original gum. Fresh colour and well center. VF. 1882

阔边大龙 5分新票。原胶有贴印。颜色鲜艳。图案正中。上品。 

Start bid 10,000 

               



 

                             
                                       353                                         354 

           
                             355                                                           356 

                    
             357                                358                                       359 

  港幣起拍價 

353 ROC 1939 150th Anniv. Of US Constitution set of 4 in corner pair. SPECIMEN overprint. 

UM even toning, scarce. 1939美国开国 150周年纪念。角位双连。加盖样票。有黄上

品。 

Start bid 1,500 

354 ROC 1944 Refugees set of 6 in corner imprint block of 10. UM OG light even toning. Fine. 

1944赈济难民 6全角位十方连带数字及铭。微黄上品。 

Start bid 900 

355 ROC small collection in two stock card all with SYS surcharge. Unused. F-VF. 民国日占时

期加字纪念票 1份。部份有黄上品。 

Start bid 350 

356 ROC small collection of odd values stamp and 1945 Military stamp plus one Taiwan MS. 

1945民国军邮新票 1枚。及散票方连 4件。1枚台湾小全张样票。上品。 

Start bid 200 

357 PRC 1952 C16 $800 with perf. shift variety. VF unused. Scarce. 纪 16 800元新票 1枚。齿

孔移位。非常少见。全品。 

Start bid 800 

358 1958 C50M CTO MS. VF. 纪 50M盖销 1张。微黄上品。 Start bid 500 

359 1961 C88 complete set of 5. OG, mint hinged. Fine. 纪 88新票 5全原润胶有贴印。有黄上

品。 

Start bid 800 

 



 

            
                       360                                   361                                          362 

            
      363                                          364                                   365 

                          
                                    366                         367                              368 
  港幣起拍價 

360 1961 C89 set of 2 with top margin. UM dryish original gum. Fine. 纪 89新票 2全带边干

胶。上品。 

Start bid 600 

361 1962 C93 with imprint margin at right. UM re-gum. Fine. 纪 93新票 2全带厂铭。二胶。

中品。 

Start bid 1,200 

362 1962 C94 complete set of 8. UM Original gum. Slightly even toning on (8-1) (8-6) & (8-8). 1

纪 94梅兰芳新票 8全。原润胶。(8-1)(8-6)(8-8)胶偏黄。30分有 1纸点。上品。 

Start bid 8,000 

363 1962 C94 complete set of 8. UM Original gum. Slightly toning spots on (8-8), other VF. 纪

94梅兰芳新票 8全。原润胶。50分有軟折。余品相佳。上品。 

Start bid 9,000 

364 1963 C97 completed set of 6. large part hinged. Fine. 纪 97大古巴新票 6全。原胶有幅度

贴印。上品。 

Start bid 1,500 

365 1963 C97 completed set of 6. OG. UM except (6-4) hinged. Toning spot on some value. Fine.  

纪 97大古巴新票 6全。原潤胶。(6-4)有贴印。全有黃。上品。 

Start bid 1,500 

366 1963 C97 completed set of 6. OG. UM with minor even toning on (6-3) (6-4). Light finger 

print mark on (6-5). F-VF. 纪 97大古巴新票 6全。原润胶。(6-3)(6-4)有黄。(6-5)有

指模印。上品。 

Start bid 2,500 

367 1965 C113 single. Minor toning spot on perf. Fine. 纪 113新票全。原胶微黃。上品。 Start bid 200 

368 1965 C109 set of 3. No gum. Fine. 纪 109新票 3全。无胶。中品。 Start bid 500 



 

   
                               369                                              370                                       371 

 

           
                           372                                    373                                       374 

 

      
  375                                         376                                           377 

 
  港幣起拍價 

369 China PRC C S issue odds values. All UM OG. Some toning. F-VF. 纪特前票 1份。全部原

胶。部份有黄。上品。 

Start bid 1,000 

370 1952 S4 reprint set with right margin. Fine. 特 4新全带有纸边。微黄上品。 Start bid 250 

371 1960 S38 goldfish complete set of 12. Mint hinged original gum. Fine. 特 38金鱼新全。有

贴印。原胶。上品。 

Start bid 2,500 

372 1960 S38 goldfish complete set of 12. Mint hinged original gum. Fine. 特 38金鱼新全。有

贴印。原胶。上品。 

Start bid 2,500 

373 1960 S40 pig complete set of 5. Mint hinged and even toning. Fine. 特 40新全。部份有软

折。有贴印。原胶。上品。 

Start bid 700 

374 1960 S44 Chrysanthemums complete set of 18. Mint hinged original gum. Fine. 特 44菊花

新全。原润胶有贴印。(18-9)有轻微薄底。大部份上品。 

Start bid 3,000 

375 1961 S47 Tibetan People complete set of 5. Mint hinged on (5-3) (5-4). OG Fine. 特 47蒙古

新全。原润胶有贴印。上品。 

Start bid 800 

376 1963 S57 Yellow Maintain complete set of 16. Fresh UM. VF. 特 57新全。原胶全品。 Start bid 8,000 

377 1963 S57 Yellow Maintain complete set of 16. Mint hinged OG. Fine. 特 57新全。原胶有

贴印。(18-2)有薄底。余上品。 

Start bid 3,000 

           



 

       
                       378                                           379                                       380 

          
                             381                                              382                                  383 

                 
                            384                                        385                                      386 
  港幣起拍價 

378 1963 S59 Panda set of 3. UM OG. (3-2) with light vertical fold. F-VF. 特 59熊猫 3全。原

润胶。(3-2)有折。上品。 

Start bid 300 

379 1963 S60B golden monkey imperf. set of 3 in pair, UM OG. Light toning. Scarce. 特 60B金

絲猴無齿双連。原润胶。轻微黄。上品。 

Start bid 2,500 

380 1964 S67 Petroleum Industry complete set of 5. UM OG. Repair on (5-1) (5-4) (5-5). Poor 

condition. 特 67新全。原润胶。(5-1)(5-4)(5-5)有人为修补。下品。 

Start bid 1,000 

381 1965 S75 Chungkiang Mountain complete set of 8. Repair on (8-1) (8-3) (8-4) (5-5). All 

stamp regum. Poor condition. 特 75新全。(8-1)(8-3)(8-4)(8-5)有人为修补。下品。 

Start bid 500 

382 1967 W3 complete set of 3. Some surface scuff and toning spots on large stamp. Other two 

stamps with minor folded. Fine. 文 3新全。大旗有微黄。余全品。 

Start bid 2,200 

383 1967 W3 8f single. UM. One short perf. at the top. Fine. 文 3四行半新票 1枚。有短齿。

上品。 

Start bid 400 

384 1967 W4 4 values, missing 8f. VF UM. 文 4新票 4枚。缺 8分。全品。 Start bid 700 

385 1967 W4 35f 43f 50f all with left side margin with number. Fresh UM. VF. 文 4 35分 43分

52分新票 3枚。带数字纸边。全品。 

Start bid 600 

386 1967 W6 8f with bottom imprint margin. Fresh UM. VF. 文 4红太阳新票厂铭 1枚。全

品。 

Start bid 400 

 



 

     
                                387                                             388                                  389 

            
             390                  391                           392                                     393 

                 
                394                 395                 396                  397                398               399 
  港幣起拍價 

387 1967 W7 Poems 8 values UM. All with creased or repair. Poor to fine condition. 文 7新票 8

枚。游泳。东方。大雨及中山风有人为修补。余 4枚有黄有折。上-下品。 

Start bid 2,000 

388 1967 W7 Poems 3 values UM. Fresh UM. VF. 文 7新票 3枚。全品。 Start bid 1,500 

389 1967 W7 Poems 2 values UM. Fresh UM. VF. 文 7新票 2枚。全品。 Start bid 400 

390 1967 W7 8f key value postally used. VF. 文 7东方旧票 1枚。上品。 Start bid 600 

391 1968 W9 8f UM OG. Few repair perf. at top. Fine. 文 9新票 1枚。原胶。金有氧化。左上

角有填色修补露白。中品。 

Start bid 400 

392 1968 W9 8f UM OG with one tear at right. Fine. 文 9新票 1枚。金好。原胶。右方有一

裂口。中品。 

Start bid 450 

393 1969 W17 set of 2. VF UM. 文 17新票 2全。全品。 Start bid 600 

394 1968 W12 single with left margin. VF UM OG. Minor toning. Fine. 文 12新票 1枚。带数

纸边。轻微黄点。上品。 

Start bid 1,000 

395 1968 W12 single with bottom margin. VF fresh UM. 文 12新票 1枚。带纸边。全品。 Start bid 1,100 

396 1968 W12 Single, UM OG, repair perf. at bottom. Number margin is not original belong Poor 

condition. 文 12新票 1枚。数字纸边为拼贴。票下方有人为修补。下品。 

Start bid 250 

397 1968 W12 Single, UM OG. Perf. fault on bottom right. Fine. 文 12新票 1枚。左下方有短

齿。中品。 

Start bid 300 

398 1968 W12 Single, UM OG. One natural paper dot on right side. Fine. 文 12新票 1枚。原

胶。右边有一细少纸点。近全品。 

Start bid 500 

399 1968 W12 Single, trace of hinge mark on back. Corner creased. Fine. 文 12新票 1枚。原胶

胶不均。角有折。中品。 

Start bid 300 



 

                 
                              400                                     401                             402 

        
                                                    403                                                              404 

   
                      405                                              406                                             407 
  港幣起拍價 

400 1968 W12 UM x2. All with damage perf. Poor condition. 文 12新票 2枚。厂铭为拼贴。

有裁切翻齿及修补。下品。 

Start bid 350 

401 1971 N12-20 complete set. UM with colour plate or imprint margin. Some toning spot. Fine. 

N12-20新全。部份有厂铭及色标。微黄。上品。 

Start bid 600 

402 1971 N12-20 complete set. UM with some toning. Strip folded along perf. Fine. N12-20新

全。部份有纸边沿齿孔一折。微黄。上品。 

Start bid 600 

403 Collection of 1971 50th Anniv. Of Founding Chinese Communist Party, duplicate. All UM. 

Mixed condition. F-VF. 建党散票 1批。部份有厂铭。部份有微黄。上品至全品。 

Start bid 1,500 

404 1974 N78-81 complete set. VF UM. N78-81新全。全品。 Start bid 1,000 

405 1974 N78-81 complete set. UM Minor toning. Fine. N78-81新全。微黃。上品。 Start bid 700 

406 1974 N78-81 complete set. VF UM. N78-81新全。全品。 Start bid 1,000 

407 1974 N78-81 complete set. UM Minor toning. Fine. N78-81新全。微黃。上品。 Start bid 700 

 



 

 

   
                       408                                              409                                             410 

  

        
                411                         412               413                                       414 

 
  港幣起拍價 

408 1974 N78-81 complete set. UM Minor toning. Fine. N78-81新全。微黃。上品。 Start bid 700 

409 1974 N78-81 complete set. UM Minor toning. Fine. N78-81新全。微黃。上品。 Start bid 700 

410 1974 N78-81 complete set. UM Minor toning. Fine. N78-81新全。微黃。上品。 Start bid 700 

411 1974 J3 strip of 5 sets. Light toning spot. Gold oxide. UM and fine. J3新全 5連。金有氧。

微黃。上品。 

Start bid 700 

412 1980 T46 8f year of monkey single. Fresh UM. VF. T46新票 1枚。原胶。全品。 Start bid 4,500 

413 1980 T46 8f year of monkey single. Fresh UM. VF. T46新票 1枚。原胶。全品。 Start bid 4,500 

414 Collection of PRC 2004-2015 complete stamp with imprint and MS in 3 album. All VF UM. 

2004-2015编年票 3册。全带厂铭。及小全张齐全。全品。 

Start bid 1,800 

 

 



 

Banknotes 

                 
                                     415                                                      416 

        
                                     417  

          
                                           418                                                                 419 

                  
                                         420                                                     421 
  港幣起拍價 

415 1902 British trade dollar silver coin. VF. Start bid 700 

416 China 2008 Year of Rat silver medal, PCGS PR69. Start bid 350 

417 Two China 1987 $5 silver coins plus one Barbados 1995 $5 silver coin. Proof. Start bid 400 

418 Thailand old silver coin x4. F-VF. Start bid 350 

419 GB 2016 Queen 90th birthday Gold proof coin FDC, coin weight 39.94g. Only issue 50 pieces 

and this coin number 49/50. Very rare coin. (gold price today already $29000). 
Start bid 27,000 

420 Worldwide silver coin pack x6 proof coins. Start bid 600 

421 GB Collection of coin FDC in album. Around 40 pieces. Fine-VF. Start bid 1,000 



 

     
               422                                               423                                                424 

               
                    425                                     426                                        427 

          
                       428                                     429                                        430 

             431 

 
  港幣起拍價 

422 Small collection of PRC banknote. All well used. F-VF. Start bid 300 

423 China 1979-88 Foreign Exchange note from 10c-$100. All UNC. Start bid 800 

424 China 1980 4th complete set banknote. AU-UNC. Start bid 500 

425 China 1990 4th $2 $50 $100 banknote. AUNC. Start bid 200 

426 China 3rd issue banknote 1c to $10. All UNC. Few with toning spots. Start bid 1,000 

427 China 2015 $100 YA22222226. Start bid 200 

428 Hong Kong 1935 HSBC $1 PMG 35. Start bid 950 

429 Hong Kong Government 1952 KGVI $1 PMG 66EPQ. Start bid 700 

430 Hong Kong Chartered Bank ND $5 PMG 64. Start bid 900 

431 2012 BOC $100 commemorative note block of 30 uncut. End with prefix #2789. UNC but  

Toning. 

Start bid 3,600 
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Telephone                           E-mail 

 

Bank and commercial philatelic references  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Signature___________________________________Date____________________________ 

(Unsigned bid forms will not be accepted.)  

   LOT NUMBER          MAX.BID HK$            LOT NUMBER       MAX.BID HK$ 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

HK$30 registered airmail shipping fee per shipment, additional charges for carton lot 

shipments.  

Dispatch instructions ❏ HKPO Express ($250) ❏ Registered Airmail ($30) 

 ❏ Office pick up 

 

HONG KONG PHILATELIC & NUMISMATIC COMPANY LIMITED  

Unit 06, 30/F., Trendy Centre, 682 Castle Peak Road, Lai Chi Kok, Kowloon, HK 

Tel: 9213 5613 / 9339 2040              E-mail: info@hkpnc.com 

 

tel:39564328/92135613%20Fax:39564338
mailto:info@hkpnc.com


 

LOT NUMBER          MAX.BID HK$            LOT NUMBER       MAX.BID HK$ 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 



 

 
 



 

 


